

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ALLCO RENEWABLE ENERGY LTD., ALLCO
FINANCE LTD., and THOMAS M. MELONE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity of
Secretary of the Interior, GARY FRAZER, in his
official capacity of Assistant Director for
Endangered Species, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
PAUL DOREMUS, in his official capacity of
Assistant Administrator for Fisheries, NOAA
Fisheries Directorate, MARTHA WILLIAMS in her
official capacity of Principal Deputy Director, U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service, COLONEL JOHN A
ATILANO II in his official capacity of Commander
and District Engineer, Colonel, U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers, U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, U.S.
ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, BUREAU OF
OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT, and the U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-11171-IT

Hon. Indira Talwani

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Plaintiffs..... 2

 B. The Project 2

 C. The South Fork Project 3

 D. The Amended Complaint..... 4

LEGAL STANDARDS 4

DISCUSSION 5

 I. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing..... 5

 A. The Amended Complaint fails to plausibly plead standing based on
 purported economic injury 5

 B. The Amended Complaint fails to plausibly plead standing based on Mr.
 Melone’s purported environmental or aesthetic interests 9

 C. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the South Fork project 14

 D. Plaintiffs’ alleged procedural and informational harm does not establish
 standing 14

 E. Plaintiffs do not allege any injury to support a challenge to the Corps’
 authorizations under the Clean Water Act and the Rivers and Harbors Act 16

 II. The OCSLA and ESA claims should be dismissed for failure to comply with
 the statutory sixty-day notice requiremen..... 16

 III. Several claims should be dismissed because Plaintiffs failed to raise those
 issues during the administrative processes 18

 IV. Several claims should be dismissed because Plaintiffs failed to identify or
 challenge a final agency action 19

 V. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim as to Count IV 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. EPA,
38 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 19

Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee,
2016 WL 4414774 (D. Conn. Aug. 18, 2016) 9

Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee,
805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015) 9

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 18

Atl. States Legal Found. v. Babbitt,
140 F. Supp. 2d 185 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 13

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 20

Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke,
854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 7

Citizens to End Animal Suffering & Exploitation, Inc. v. New England Aquarium,
836 F. Supp. 45 (D. Mass. 1993) 11

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 5, 8, 12

Com. of Mass., Dep’t of Public Welfare v. Sec’y of Agric.,
984 F.2d 514 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 18

Cook Inletkeeper v. Raimondo,
533 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021) 19

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
2015 WL 12659937 (C.D. Cal. June 30, 2015) 19

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 15

Dantzler, Inc. v. Empresas Berríos Inventory & Operations, Inc.,
958 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 6, 7, 9, 12

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. FAA,
892 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 15

Envirowatch, Inc. v. Fukino,
2007 WL 1933132 (D. Haw. June 28, 2007)..... 17

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 15

Fisheries Survival Fund v. Haaland,
858 F. Appx. 371 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 17

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Lyng,
943 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 15

Friends of Animals v. Salazar,
670 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 17

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 11

Garcia v. Cecos Int'l, Inc.,
761 F.2d 76 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 16

Gathers v. 1-800-Flowers.com, Inc.,
2018 WL 839381 (D. Mass. Feb. 12, 2018) 4

Giragosian v. Ryan,
547 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 4

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 9

Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.,
823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 5

In re Green Mountain Power Corp.,
198 A.3d 36 (Vt. 2018)..... 9

Katin v. Nat’l Real Estate Info. Servs., Inc.,
2009 WL 929554 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 9

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 16

Kerin v. Titeflex Corp.,
770 F.3d 978 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 4, 8, 10, 12

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 5

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 10, 12, 13

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 19, 20

Mazariegos–Paiz v. Holder,
734 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 18

Me. Audubon Soc’y. v. Purslow,
672 F. Supp. 528 (D. Me. 1987)..... 17

Moden v. FWS,
281 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Or. 2003) 18

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15

Perez-Kudzma v. United States,
940 F.3d 142 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 7

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 11

Sims v. Apfel,
530 U.S. 103 (2000)..... 18

Strahan v. Coxe,
939 F. Supp. 963 (D. Mass. 1996) 13

Strahan v. Linnon
967 F. Supp. 581 (D. Mass. 1997) 13

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 10, 14

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998) 17

Swanson Group Mfg. LLC v. Jewell,
790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 15

United States v. AVX Corp.,
962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 4, 10, 14

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Line, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... 18

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 8

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1361..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1371..... 20

16 U.S.C. § 1374..... 20

16 U.S.C. § 1540..... 16

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 3, 16, 18

33 U.S.C. § 403..... 3, 18

43 U.S.C. § 1337.....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1349.....	16
